
·Ma,·1 k!\ow' r,em··tM w ... !.Iiaitter whotbtli t., ,Stat6-GoVlrmnlnts whioh have lOt tEaw­
}era tor i dev.~. deep sea, Dabi .. , with ..
their,·U.its or ft.bina in tl\eif OWB ,Seato ar_
have Il\GYed <Wet' to Viml' al molt of tbo fillH.. companiel tbroQlllODt ladia, have now 1011. to Vizas where over-Dabill, i& take-D. place and tbe fisbermen. there are nGt(
as active as the fishermen is, Kerala. btcause, the over·fishing boats cannot operate in K.erala Waters. Regardiul Part (c) of. your answer, may I know from the'Hon. Minister when he said tbat a small group bas been constituted to go into all these details~ will be also consider that tho SOFG loan w:bioh is to be extended for anotber 3 months may be extended for ole year so that all the backlog is also cleared 1

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: It
is under review.

(Interrupt ionJ)

PROF. P. J. KURIEN:· It has been reported that the fish catch is on tbe decline especially in the WesteJiIll Coast. I hope the Minister is also aware of this. He has made a hint of this in the answer. I would like to know whether a study has been conducted on the reasons, for tbis? Is it due to over-exploitation of the resources and that leads to depletion of our valuable resources and in that case what conservation measures you are taking for keeping up our resources and for better resource management.

S'HR.l YOGBNDRA MAKWANA: I
can say that there is a marginal decline this year. But .. this question pertains about the assistance to the deep-sea finishina .. · • •
(Interruptions). It is not over-exploitation ..
There is a marginal decline, I ceo say, which is due to .~ number of reasons. There is no evidence at present to prove that this is because of the more number of Trawlers which are fishing in this area and, therefore, there is over .. exploitation. you can say. and therefore there is a 'decline'. There is a sligbt. decline, a marginal dec1inc. But it cannot be said • decline' also.

(Interruptions)
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FiDUCial .... tau. to U..P~' ,.
So,.aa De.velop"Dt

Project

-934.' DK. CHANDRA SHBlitHAR
TRIPATHI: Win the Minister of,)i6fn~
CULTURE 'be pieased to· state': ' • . ' 'I'J

(a) whotber Union Oovernment have rec:oived aoy proposal rrom Governtri~nt of Uttar Pradesh fot securing financjai Assistance from tbe International Fund for J\ariculturaal Development for Intcarated Soyabean Deve", lopment Project ; aDd '

(b) if so, tbe t.otal estimated cost tbereof aad the action taken by Governme.Qt in this connection ?

THE tdlNISlllll OF STAre. IN r TaB
DEPARTMENT OF AGBJCULTUM.&~
COOPERATION (Sid 1.1 yOGBNI)B.A
MAKWANA). (a.) and (b): yes.:SU .. A
proposal entitled "Integrated Do~"'pm~
of Soyabean in Hilt Districts of Uttar Prgdesh" bas been received from Uttar Pradesh Governmedt, for JM).iDl to', the Interna'tional Fund for Asricultural, ~
ment (IFAD), for fiMDeial alSis __ ~i Ttae proposal is fer Rs. 4631.51 I.b. ' wIIid.
entails Rs. 84~lS lath in fNeilo excba_.~ ..

The Government of Uttar Ptpstr' ..
been requested to pl'O'¥ide cettefn ttlrt ...
details to enable' tire Government of 1nd1a te process the matter. "

DR. CHAN'DIt SHBKffAllA TRW-A-"tlt:
Sir, may I know the date' orr wtticllJ ibis ''PI''' posat was submitted &y ttle U .P. GdYetltl1'JlDft to the Central Government? WItM'WeJ:ll4t" clarifications sought by the Centre and hOw many of them bave S·iDCC been received?

SHRl VOOBNIMtA W'AKWAtiAi,:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I have lot with me all the informatioD, but I am afraid it will make the reply,unnecessarily 1001. This prQposal is for the bms of. Uttar Pradesb. In tho first iDStance, it was referred to the A1ricul·
tural Pinanoe . Corporation, Bombay. The proposal includes some fonian excbaoae coinpoQCnt about wbicb ,wo have ukod from tho State Govcmmoat. 'tbo State GovorD·


meot haa in turD sent it to N.C.B.C. We have sougbt some clarifications from them.
As loil as these clarifications are not received, it is difficult to say ariythiDI about it.

ft~ Da·· CHANDR.A SHBKHAR TRI·
PATIU,: Sir, tbere is malnutrition and protein deficiency in almost all the States of tbo country and Uttar Pradesh tops the list.
1 would like to know from tbe Hon. Minister whe~her io view of the problem of maloutri­
tion· or· protein deficiency in tbe districts like Duti. Gorakhpuf, etc. of eastern Uttar Pradesh, the Central Government are execut­
ina any scheme to increase cultivation of loyabean or to extract oil, etc. therefrom ?

My second supplementary is that the Central Government supply~ mini kits to the State Governments to increase production of different commodities. Among pulses, soya­
beao bas the maximum content of protein.
t ·would like to know whether the Govern­
tDmt have prepared any programme for the distribution of mini kits to increase production of 80ya bean ? ,

SHRI YOGBNDRA MAKWANA : As'" sistance ·to. the State Governments is given aDd mini kits distributed under the Oilsec::ds Deve)opmoot Project. We distribute these mioi ·kits at places where there is even very sman · potential of soya bean cuI tivation.
TheN .re 8 hilly districts of Uttar Pradesh where· • were lOy abean is extensively Iro\\1o. A processing plant for soyabean is also to be set up there. Already. we have one such prooessinl plant there. Even in other districts, where the farmers want to 8ro~ soyabean under dry land farming. tbe Government of India gives assistance and it is our endeavour to distribute mini kits there allo.

SHill PRATAP BHANU SHARMA:
JUst now, the Hon. Minister bas stated that

,oye bean processin. plants are beioa set up in areas where soya bean is beiDa grown and production thereof has increased. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether in view of the increase in the production of soya bean during the last 4 or 5 years, Deces­
sary capacity in the procossing plaot bas been installed and if not, what action is beitlfl taken in this telard ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: As
of now, we do have matching installed capacity in the processing plants. At some places, the installed capacity is more than the prod.uction. But our farmers are doing cultivation of soyabean and we are making efforts to increase its production even in the areas where dry land farming in practised, because it is a good source of oil.

[English]

Strike notice by the C.P .\\'.0. Junior Engineers Association

+
-835. SHRI MANORANJAN

BHAKTA:
SHRI MATILAL HANSDA :

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Junior Engineers Asso ..
ciation of the CPWD has served a notice for one-day token strike on 6 May, 1986 and an indefinite strike from 4 June, 1986; and

(b) jf so, what are their demands and the action Government contemplate to take?

. THE MiNISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH) : (a). Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is given below- .

